
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approve and ratify the attached 
Amended 2017-2020 Collective Bargaining Agreement  (Amended Agreement) between Miami-Dade 
County (County) and the Government Supervisors Association of Florida, OPEIU, Local 100 Supervisory 
Employees Unit (Union).   

The Amended Agreement was ratified by the bargaining unit on May 7, 2020.  The Amended Agreement 
is submitted for your approval and ratification because the Board’s ratification is necessary to make  the 
Amended Agreement binding on the parties under state law. 

Scope 
The impact of this agenda item is countywide. 

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source 
The fiscal impact associated with the various provisions in the amendments to the 2017-2020 Collective 
Bargaining Agreement that are included in the Amended Agreement is estimated at $4.064 million. 
Funding for these changes is included in the FY 2019-2020 Adopted Budget in the reserves of the 
General Fund and proprietary funds. 

Track Record/Monitor  
Tyrone W. Williams, Director of Labor Relations and Compensation for the Human Resources 
Department, monitors and oversees the administration of this collective bargaining agreement. 

Background 
The Amended Agreement before the Board for final approval and ratification is the product of good faith 
negotiations between the County and the Union.  The Amended Agreement consists of the previously 
ratified 2017-2020 Collective Bargaining Agreement with amendments to certain provisions resulting from 
a decision by the parties to invoke a clause allowing for the reopening of negotiations during the third 
year of the 2017-2020 Collective Bargaining Agreement. The resulting amendments are shown through 
the use of underlining for new provisions and strikethroughs to show deletion of existing provisions within 
the previously ratified 2017-2020 Collective Bargaining Agreement. The Amended  Agreement 
recognizes the services provided by the public servants of this bargaining unit while ensuring the 
continued delivery of quality services to the residents of Miami-Dade County in a fiscally responsible 
manner.  The following is a summary of the changes provided by the contract amendments affecting the 
employees covered by this Agreement:   

Article 28: Holidays 
Upon ratification of the Amended Agreement, an additional Floating Holiday will be granted. 

Article 34: Wages 
During the 2019-20 fiscal year, effective the first pay period in April 2020 bargaining unit employees shall 
receive a Cost of Living Adjustment of one percent (1%).  

Date: 

To: Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

From: Carlos A. Gimenez 
Mayor 

Subject: Approval of Amended 2017-2020 Collective Bargaining Agreement  Between Miami-
Dade County and the  Government Supervisors Association of Florida, OPEIU, Local 
100  Supervisory  Employees Unit 

June 2, 2020

Agenda Item No. 14(A)(3)

1



Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson 
  and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page 2  

 

 

Article 55: Special Wage Provisions 
Upon ratification of the Amended Agreement, various premium pay supplements modifications  will be 
granted to specific employees based on their job responsibilities.   
 
Upon ratification of the Amended Agreement, the biweekly pay supplement will increase from $60.00 to 
$70.00. 
 
The requirements of Resolution R-130-06, requiring that any contract between the County and third 
parties be executed and finalized prior to their placement on a committee agenda, may be waived by the 
Board upon a recommendation by the County Mayor that it is in the best interest of the County to do so. 
It is recommended that these requirements be waived  because the Amended Agreement  is not effective 
until it is ratified by the Board.  Accordingly, the Amended Agreement will be executed by the parties 
subsequent to its approval and ratification by the Board.  
 
Attachments 
 
 
 
____________________________ 
Edward Marquez 
Deputy Mayor 
 
 

2



3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



June 2, 2020

67

14(A)(3)

sharhon
Stamp



Approved       Mayor Agenda Item No. 14(A)(3)
6-2-20 Veto __________ 

Override __________ 

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________ 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND RATIFYING THE 

AMENDED 2017-2020 COLLECTIVE BARGAINING 

AGREEMENT  BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY AND THE 

GOVERNMENT SUPERVISORS ASSOCIATION OF FLORIDA, 

OPEIU, LOCAL 100 - SUPERVISORY EMPLOYEES UNIT; 

WAIVING REQUIREMENTS OF RESOLUTION NO. R-130-06  

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the Government Supervisors Association of Florida, OPEIU, 

Local 100 – Supervisory Employees Unit (“the Union”), have concluded collective bargaining and 

tentatively agreed to several amendments to the existing 2017-2020 collective bargaining 

agreement (“the Amended Agreement”) which is attached to the accompanying Mayor’s 

memorandum, both of which are incorporated herein; and 

WHEREAS, under Florida law, an amendment to a collective bargaining agreement is not 

binding on the public employer until such amendment to the agreement is ratified by the public 

employees and the legislative body of the public employer; and 

WHEREAS, the Amended Agreement was ratified by the Union on May 7, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, since the Amended Agreement has been ratified by the Union, it is 

appropriate to present it to this Board for approval and ratification; and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor recommends approval and ratification of the Amended Agreement 

for the reasons set forth in the accompanying memorandum; and 

WHEREAS, because this Board’s approval and ratification is needed before the Amended 

Agreement is binding under state law, the Mayor recommends that the Board waive the 

requirements of Resolution R-130-06; and 

68



Agenda Item No. 14(A)(3) 
Page No. 2 

WHEREAS, this Board desires to approve and ratify the Amended Agreement, 

accomplish the purposes outlined in the Mayor’s memorandum and waive the requirements of 

Resolution No. R-130-06,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board: 

Section 1. Approves and ratifies the Amended Agreement by and between Miami-

Dade County and the Government Supervisors Association of Florida, OPEIU, Local 100 – 

Supervisory Employees Unit, for the period of October 1, 2017 through September 30, 2020, 

which is attached to the accompanying Mayor’s memorandum and incorporated by reference 

herein, and 

Section 2. Waives the requirements of Resolution No. R-130-06 to allow the 

agreement to be executed after the Board’s action. 

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner  ,   

who moved its adoption.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner 

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows: 

Audrey M. Edmonson, Chairwoman 

Rebeca Sosa, Vice Chairwoman 

Esteban L. Bovo, Jr. Daniella Levine Cava 

Jose "Pepe" Diaz Sally A. Heyman 

Eileen Higgins  Barbara J. Jordan 

Joe A. Martinez  Jean Monestime 

Dennis C. Moss  Sen. Javier D. Souto 

Xavier L. Suarez 

69



Agenda Item No. 14(A)(3) 
Page No. 3 

The Chairwoman thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 2nd day 

of June, 2020.  This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the date 

of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon 

an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this Resolution and the filing 

of this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BY ITS BOARD OF 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK 

By:________________________ 

      Deputy Clerk 

Approved by County Attorney as 

to form and legal sufficiency.  _______ 

Eric A. Rodriguez 

70




